OP \$40.00 4405885

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM866164 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Flagstar Bank, FSB		12/20/2023	Federally Chartered Savings Bank: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Custom Equipment, LLC		
Street Address:	2647 HWY 175		
City:	RICHFIELD		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53076		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4405885	HY-BRID LIFTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129855999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v

Phone: 3129855558

Email: ipdocket@clarkhill.com
Correspondent Name: David J. Marr Clark Hill PLC
Address Line 1: 130 East Randolph Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: L7296.480211

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David J. Marr

SIGNATURE: /David J. Marr/

DATE SIGNED: 01/05/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0796

source=Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0797

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of December 20, 2023, and granted by Flagstar Bank, FSB, a United States Federally Chartered Savings Bank, as a secured party ("Secured Party") under the Agreement defined below, in favor of Custom Equipment, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement dated October 31, 2017 ("Agreement") among the Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor pledged and granted to Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 006194, Frame 0695 on November 1, 2017;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to Grantor of any and all right, title and interest Secured Party may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Secured Party, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of Grantor, and reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Secured Party authorizes the Commission for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other government officials to record and register this Release upon request by Grantor.
- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf' or "tif' format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Release will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0798 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of Wisconsin, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Wisconsin or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0799 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Flagstar Bank, FSB

By: LISA CAVA MARC

Vame Ysa Cinellan

Title: VP. Conneceral Low Ope

Schedule A

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Reg. No.	Class
HY-BRID LIFTS	United States	Registered	85757269	4405885	7
HY-BRID LIFTS	Canada	Registered	1621482	885412	N/A
HY-BRID LIFTS	United Kingdom	Registered	2642068	2642068	7
HY-BRID LIFTS	Australia	Registered	1550313	1550313	7
HY-BRID LIFTS	India	Pending	2511636	TBD	7
HY-BRID LIFTS	South Africa	Registered	201310102	201310102	7

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0801

CLARKHILL\L7296\480211\274893446.v1-12/20/23

RECORDED: 01/05/2024